Accordingly, the value of dividends received by holders of the GDRs will be subject to fluctuations in
the exchange rate between the ruble and the U.S. dollar.

57

MARKET INFORMATION

Our shares have been listed on the RTS Stock Exchange since October 28, 2004, but are not
currently traded. Accordingly, no pricing or trading volume information is available in respect of the
shares. Trading in the shares on the RTS Stock Exchange will commence within six months from the
listing date, as indicated above.

Our shares have been listed on the Moscow Stock Exchange since November 4, 2004, but are not
currently traded. Accordingly, no pricing or trading volume information is available in respect of the
shares. Trading in the shares on the Moscow Stock Exchange will commence within six months from
the listing date, as indicated above.

58

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2004, on a historical
basis and as adjusted to give effect to the offering. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Recent Financing
Activities’’ and our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

As of September 30, 2004

Historical As adjusted

(Amounts in thousands)

Short-term debt(1)

Loans from related parties ..... $ 15,985 $ 15,985
Other short-term debt ..... 44,571 44,571
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 497,654 497,654
Current portion of capital lease obligation ..... 4,789 4,789

Total short-term debt ..... 562,999 562,999

Long-term debt
Capital lease obligations ..... 2,138 2,138
Bonds issued ..... 73,223 73,223
Vendor financing ..... 13,905 13,905
Loans from related parties ..... 14,853 14,853
Other long-term debt ..... 375,168 375,168
MTS notes due 2008 ..... 398,883 398,883
MTS notes due 2004 ..... 400,000 400,000
$350,000,000 101⁄4% guaranteed senior secured notes due 2008 ..... 348,808 348,808
$350,000,000 8.875% senior notes due 2011 ..... 350,000 350,000

Total long-term debt ..... 1,976,978 1,976,978

Total debt(1)(2)(3)(4) ..... $2,539,977 $$2,539,977

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (8,100,000 and 9,650,000 issued and outstanding historical and

as adjusted, respectively, with a nominal value of 90 rubles)(5) ..... $ 25,090 $ 30,039
Additional paid-in capital ..... 198,882 1,478,333
Retained earnings ..... 1,089,898 1,089,898
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 20,725 20,725

Total shareholders’ equity(4) ..... $1,334,595 $2,618,995

Total capitalization ..... $3,874,572 $5,158,972

(1) Excludes bank deposits and notes issued. As of September 30, 2004, bank deposits and notes issued included deposits
repayable on demand of $89.9 million, term deposits of $116.5 million and promissory notes issued of $33.4 million.

(2) Since September 30, 2004, we have engaged in various financing activities, all as further described under the caption
‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital
Resources—Recent Financing Activities.’’

(3) As at September 30, 2004, we had contingent liabilities of nil and had granted guarantees not reflected on our balance sheet